
Country Name Telephone Fax Email

UNITED STATES NAVAREA IV/XII 571 557 5455 navsafety@nga.mil

Anguilla Rawle Hazell 264 497 2651 Rawle.Hazell@gov.ai

Antigua & Barbuda Darion Lake 268 462 1273/268 779 8799

268 462 2510 

/ 460 6024 dlake@abregistry.ag

Bahamas

Barbados George Fergusson 246 434 6100 kfergusson@barbadosport. com

Belize Martin Mccord 501 223 0714 mmcord@portauthority.bz

Bermuda (NAVTEX) Steven Pegg 441 297 1010

Brazil (NAVAREA V) Brazil Navy Hydrographic Center 55 21 2189 3191 avradio@marinha.mil.br

Colombia Juan David Ortiz Buitrago (5) 6694465 Ext. 5142- 5121 jortizbuitrago@dimar.mil.co

Costa Rica Arllang TEBYANIAN CASTRO 506 2233 5022 atebyanc@mopt.go.cr

Cuba Alexis Lopez Miranda 53 72090926 hg@unicom.co.cu

Dominica Marshall Alexander 1 767 225 6995

1 767 449 

2020 Metoffice@cwdom.dm

Dominican Republic Lopez Primitivo 809 593 5900 Primitivo.lopez@live.com

El Salvador Jesus Alfonso Diaz 503 259 35497 jesus.villalta@cnr.gob.sv

NAVAREA IV AND XII

National Coordinators Points of Contact as of 11/16/2021
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Guyane (France) Adjoint Mer Guyane (A) 594 (0)5 94 39 56 69

594 (0)5 94 39 

55 85 Nauticinfo.guyane@netfag .fr

Martinique (France)

Saint-Barthélemy (France)

Saint-Martin (France)

Grenada Ian Noel/Franklyn Redhead 473 440 3013 1 868 7306454 grenport@spiceisle.com

Guatemala
LTJG Roger Alexander Valenzuela 

Jaimes 502 4497 4254

(502) 233- 

44775 hidrografia@dgam.gob.gt

Guyana Troy Clark/Mikel Figueira (592) 226 0860

sos@marad.gov.gy/mikel_ 

figueria@hotmail.com

Haiti Frenold Cheristin 509 2816 1630 frenoldcheristin@yahoo.fr

Honduras Mario Alberto Morales Caballero 504 8990 0520 malcab1430@gmail.com

Jamaica Henry Tomlinson 876 379 7169, 876 967 1060 876 922 5765 htomlinson@jamaicaships. com

Mexico
Cap. Corb. David Jeronimo 

Guadarrama Mendoza 01 55 56246500 EXT 7230

01 55 

56246500 depto.ayudas.nav@gmail.c om

Aruba (Netherlands) Dutch Caribbean Coast Guard

Bonaire (Netherlands) Dutch Caribbean Coast Guard

Curaçao (Netherlands) 

(NAVTEX Stn) Norberto da Silva Costa 5999 463 7738 N.silvacostada@mindef.nl

Guadeloupe (France)
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Saba (Netherlands) Dutch Caribbean Coast Guard

Sint Eustatius (Netherlands) Dutch Caribbean Coast Guard

Sint Maarten (Netherlands) Dutch Caribbean Coast Guard

Nicaragua Daniel Veliz Valle 505 2222 3738 leinael.0983@gmail.com

Panama Kiaranis Sanchez 507 6324 2549 kiaranis.sanchez@amp.gob.pa 

St. Kitts & Nevis Wayne Edmeade 1869 467 2100

maritimeaffaisskn@gov.kn, 

waynejrsm@gmail.com

St. Lucia Christopher Alexander 758 457 6152 christopher.alexander@sla psa.com

St. Vincent & Grenadines Hyrone Johnson director.svgmarad@gmail.com

Suriname Odinga Seedo 597 476 733 EXT 242 ossedo@mas.sr

Trinidad & Tobago Mark Fisher 1 868 625 3804 (Ext 409)

1 868 624 

5884 solmso@gov.tt

UK - British Virgin (UK) Port Authority 284 468 2902/2903 rfrett@gov.vg

UK - Cayman (UK) Clinton Jackson cjackson@caymanport.com

UK - Montserrat (UK) Dillon Weekes/George Green weekesdillon@gmail.com

UK - Turks & Caicos (UK) Trevor Williams twilliams@gov.tc

Puerto Rico (USA) Coast Guard San Juan 787 289 2041 787 729 6706 ssjcc@uscg.mil
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US Virgin Islands (USA)

Venezuela Wilmer Palacios serviciohidrografico@gmail.com
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